

## City of West Allis

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R-2018-0101 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Adopted

File created: 2/6/2018 In control: Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE)

On agenda: 2/6/2018 Final action: 2/6/2018

Title: Resolution relative to accepting the single source proposal of CivicPlus for providing city website

redesign services for the amount of \$29,795 and authorizing a budget adjustment, from

Communications Fund Reserves, to facilitate the purchase.

**Sponsors:** Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE)

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CivicPlus Website Redesign Proposal, 2. CivicEngage Redesign Consulting Package, 3. CivicPlus

Website Redesign Contract, 4. R-2018-0101 signed

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/13/2018	1	Mayor	Signed/Enacted	
2/6/2018	1	Common Council	Adopted	Pass
2/6/2018	1	Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE)		Pass
2/6/2018	1	Common Council		

Resolution relative to accepting the single source proposal of CivicPlus for providing city website redesign services for the amount of \$29,795 and authorizing a budget adjustment, from Communications Fund Reserves, to facilitate the purchase.

WHEREAS, the Communications Department has received a proposal for providing city website redesign services for the City of West Allis from CivicPlus for the amount of \$29,795; and

WHEREAS, the Communications Department recommends a single source contract with CivicPlus based on their selection during a bid process in 2011 and due to their existing expertise and knowledge on existing city website and employee intranet infrastructure, and the redesign provides a custom, fully responsive design; and

WHEREAS, the city website redesign furthers Goal #3 of the 2017-2021 Strategic Plan, "Citizen Engagement", specifically action item #3-5 which states, "Expand access to City information through citizen focused city-wide communications and social media activity"; and action item #3-6 which states, "Create Virtual City Hall where citizens can access city-wide e-services, City publications, public reports, plans and meeting information, observe steps of City legislative/review process, and make online payments"; and

WHEREAS, this initiative was not identified in the 2018 Budget and the proposed funding for this purchase requires approval from the Administration and Finance Committee to amend the 2018 Communications Budget to authorize spending from Communication Fund Reserves; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council deems it to be in the best interest of the City of West Allis that the proposal of CivicPlus be accepted; and

File #: R-2018-0101, Version: 1

WHEREAS, it has been determined that this contract is inappropriate for competitive selection because of the relationship already incurred with CivicPlus.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the single source contract with CivicPlus for providing city website redesign services as per the proposal submitted by CivicPlus for the redesign fee of \$29,795 be and is hereby accepted, and the City Administrator or designee are authorized to enter into such contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a budget adjustment for this initiative be and is hereby authorized from the Communications Fund Reserves, and the Finance Director is authorized to transfer \$29,795 from said reserve for this initiative, and the purchase will be charged to the Communications Fund Capital Items/Software Account No. 260-8202-517.70-09.

ADM\ORDRES\2018\AFR2018.16